
 

Staff Report – Consent Agenda 
May 3, 2021 Regular Meeting  

 

Approve 2020 ADA Improvements Change Order 1 

Submitted by: James Carothers, Engineering Manager 

 

Phone Email 

360.817.7230 jcarothers@cityofcamas.us 
 

SUMMARY:  Work on the 2020 ADA Improvements included installation of curb ramps in three 

areas of Camas: NW 18th Avenue and NW Beech Street; East First Avenue and SE King Street; and 

NE 6th Avenue and NE Adams Street. Change Order (CO) 1 totals $25,976.00 and includes six items. 

The largest part of CO 1 was for street repair work on the north leg of NE 6th Ave and Adams 

Street.  See photo below. 

 

 

Figure 1:  NE 6th and Adams Street – Looking East 

Specifically, the existing raised island and the surrounding pavement were found to be in very 

poor condition when work commenced.  These repairs amount to $19,386.00. The Pavement 

Preservation Budget will cover this payment.  CO 1 amounts to an increase of 27% above the 

original contract amount of $94,869.00.  The ADA Budget will pay for the remaining CO 1 items 

amounting to $6,590.00. 



EQUITY CONSIDERATIONS:   

What are the desired results and outcomes for this agenda item? 

Approval of CO 1. 

What’s the data? What does the data tell us? 

N/A 

How have communities been engaged? Are there opportunities to expand engagement? 

N/A 

Who will benefit from, or be burdened by this agenda item? 

Pedestrians and those with mobility impairments will benefit the most. 

What are the strategies to mitigate any unintended consequences? 

N/A 

Does this agenda item have a differential impact on underserved populations, people living 

with disabilities, and/or communities of color? Please provide available data to illustrate this 

impact. 

Yes. The project benefits pedestrians and those with mobility impairments. 

Will this agenda item improve ADA accessibilities for people with disabilities? 

Yes. 

What potential hurdles exists in implementing this proposal (include both operational and 

political)? 

N/A 

How will you ensure accountabilities, communicate, and evaluate results? 

N/A 

How does this item support a comprehensive plan goal, policy or other adopted resolution? 

This project improves access in accordance with the City’s ADA Transition Plan. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  CO 1 costs are covered by existing ADA and Street Preservation Budgets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve CO 1 in the amount of $25,976.00. 


